

No. 18-9674
(CAPITAL CASE)

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TERENCE TRAMAINE ANDRUS,
Petitioner,

vs.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

REPLY TO STATE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Gretchen Sims Sween*
P.O. Box 5083
Austin, Texas 78763-5083
(214) 557.5779 (telephone)
gsweenlaw@gmail.com

** Counsel of Record, Member of Supreme Court Bar
Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iii
<u>REPLY</u>	1
I. <u>Petitioner’s Question Presented Addresses a Concerning Trend of Truncated <i>Strickland</i> Analyses in Death-Penalty Cases; Instead of Joining Issue with Petitioner, the State Defends the Indefensible.</u>	2
II. <u>The State Mischaracterizes the Habeas Record, Directing the Court Only to the Trial Record to Support Its Argument.</u>	4
III. <u>The State’s Insistence That the Challenged Opinion Represents a “Straightforward” Application of <i>Strickland</i> Only Underscores the Problem with <i>Strickland</i>.</u>	8
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	10
<i>Lambright v. Schriro</i> , 490 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Lee v. Kirk</i> , 922 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>McFarland v. State</i> , 928 S.W.2d 482 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	3, 4, 5
<i>Stewart v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 468 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 3
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	8, 9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	9
Other	
Jordan M. Steiker, et al., <i>The Problem of “Rubber-Stamping in State Capital Habeas Proceedings</i> , 55 Hous. L. Rev. 889 (2018)	9
Russell Stetler, <i>The Mystery of Mitigation: What Jurors Need to Make a Reasoned Moral Responses in Capital Sentencing</i> , 11 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 237 (2008)	7
Stephen Bright and Sia Sanneh, <i>Fifty Years of Defiance and Resistance After Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 122 Yale Law Journal 2150 (2013)	1
